# Guest writer OPINION | PATRICIA M. BLICK: Center in limbo What is in future for Curran Hall? by Patricia M. Blick Special to the Democrat-Gazette | May 18, 2022 at 4:03 a.m. 0 Follow

Twenty years ago today, the official Little Rock Visitor Information Center at Curran Hall was opened with great pomp, circumstance, and celebration. Today, as we celebrate the 20th anniversary of the opening, the future use of this significant site is in question.

Originally, the Little Rock Convention and Visitors Bureau (CVB) managed day-to-day operations, but in 2006 decided to cut ties. The city then put out a request for proposals to find a new manager for the Visitor Information Center and the Quapaw Quarter Association won the contract with the commitment of support from the city and the CVB totaling \$100,000.

### **Editorial & Opinion Updates**

Get award-winning commentary from our editorial page and team of local and national columnists, plus letters to the editor, political cartoons and more straight to your inbox.

## Email Address



The association was required to close the center when the pandemic hit, and as a result, the city and the CVB suspended their management fees until we were authorized to reopen. The Visitor Information Center was reopened in June 2021, and the city reinstated its portion of the management fee; the CVB did not. This cut represents a 60 percent drop in the operations budget.

The Quapaw Quarter Association continues to operate the center in accordance with the management agreement that was adopted by the city in 2010. But even with reducing expenses as much as possible,

the fee from the city doesn't cover the cost to keep the Visitor Information Center open. The association is not in a financial position to cover the losses to operate the center indefinitely.

We have shared our concerns with the city and have asked if it is feasible to modify the management agreement or to increase its allocation. The city said it would get back to us.

We've also talked with the CVB. The new CEO, Gina Gemberling, met with me and Little Rock Visitor Foundation board president Wally Nixon, and shared that the CVB is undergoing a strategic planning exercise right now and would not be able to give us a definitive answer about promoting the center or restoring financial support to keep it open. Its consultants preparing the strategic plan did reach out to me last week to conduct an interview.

We believe that our state capital should have a great visitor center with easy parking, accessible entry, and public restrooms. The Visitor Information Center at Curran Hall fulfills all of these requirements.

As we celebrate the 20th anniversary of the opening and dedication of the center at Curran Hall, we look to the future. We hope that includes not only maintaining the Visitor Information Center at Curran Hall, but its promotion, preservation, and appropriate financial support from the city and the CVB.

The Little Rock Visitor Foundation invites the public to Curran Hall, 615 E. Capitol Ave., from 5-6 this afternoon. We will have cake, champagne and lemonade to celebrate this milestone. RSVP: curranhallvic@quapaw.com.

Patricia M. Blick is executive director of the Quapaw Quarter Association.

Print Headline: Center in limbo

Topics

Quapaw Quarter Association, E. Capitol ave., Visitors Bureau

ADVERTISEMENT

### **Recommended For You**

Supreme Court sides with coachGetting back into the grooveMonardella, Alstroemeria andwho sought to pray after gameMonarda

### **Sponsor Content**

Fidget Spinners and Dementia: How to Celebrate Fresh Fruit in June with Healthy and Nutritional Swaps forTurn a Toy into a Toola Summer SoireeYour Favorite Foods

**Recommended For You** 

Two book clubs, Two books discussed

	In the news	
	Rallies across country rip, praise Roe ruling	
	State making plans for EV charging stations along the interstates	
	Russian missiles again target Kyiv	
	Arkansas Democrat 🖝 (Bazette	
News		~
Sports		~
Features		~
Web Extras		~
Promotions		~
Other		~
Contact		~
Digital Replica Info		~
Contact Us		
Advertise With Us		
Terms of Use		
Copyright © 2022, Arkansas Den	nocrat-Gazette, Inc.	
All rights reserved.	ted without the express written permission of Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Inc.	
This document may not be reprin	tee without the copiess written permission of Arkansa's Democrat-Gazette, IIC.	

Material from the Associated Press is Copyright © 2022, Associated Press and may not be published, broadcast, rewritten, or redistributed.

Associated Press text, photo, graphic, audio and/or video material shall not be published, broadcast, rewritten for broadcast or publication or redistributed directly or indirectly in any medium. Neither these AP materials nor any portion thereof may be stored in a computer except for personal and noncommercial use. The AP will not be held liable for any delays, inaccuracies, errors or omissions therefrom or in the transmission or delivery of all or any part thereof or for any damages arising from any of the foregoing. All rights reserved.